In May 2021, the Group entered into forward foreign exchange contracts for USD with a total notional value of
$813.0 million and a maturity of December 2021. These contracts have been designated as a cash flow hedge to
protect against foreign exchange fluctuations relating to the investment in Trader Interactive which will complete
in FY22, refer Note 24 for more details.

In the prior period, the Company held AUD:KRW Non-Deliverable Cross-Currency Swaps with the syndicate banking group
with a total notional value of $335.0 million, with $125.0 million having a maturity of three years and $210.0 million
a maturity of five years. During the year, these swaps were all closed out.

93carsales Annual Report 2021

FIN
AN

CIN
G

 AN
D

RISK M

AN
AG

EM
EN

T

10. Financial risk management continued
Material exposures and sensitivity
The analysis below reflects management’s view of possible movements in relevant foreign currencies against the
Australian dollar. The table summarises the range of possible outcomes that would affect the Group’s net profit
and equity as a result of foreign currency movements (excluding derivatives in separate table below):

2021
$’000

-5%

2020
$’000

-5%

2021
$’000
+5%

2020
$’000
+5%

Impact on profit:
AUD to KRW (+5% to -5%) 1,052  843 (1,052) (843)
AUD to BRL (+5% to -5%)  193  244 (193) (244)
AUD to MXP (+5% to -5%) (124) (181)  124  181
AUD to CLP (+5% to -5%)  9 (40) (9)  40
AUD to ARS (+5% to -5%) (38) (83)  38  83
Net Movement 1,092  783 (1,092) (783)

Impact on equity:
AUD to KRW (+5% to -5%)  21,408  20,770 (21,408) (20,770)
AUD to BRL (+5% to -5%) 2,551 2,326 (2,551) (2,326)
AUD to MXP (+5% to -5%) (897) (675) 897 675
AUD to CLP (+5% to -5%)  248 288 (248) (288)
AUD to ARS (+5% to -5%) (30) 136 30 (136)
Net Movement 23,280  22,845 (23,280) (22,845)

Hedge Sensitivity
Management has also calculated the impact on the balance sheet for the year as a result of a +/- 5% variance change in
the forward foreign exchange contracts and the Cross-Currency Interest Rate Swap below (a positive impact means a
reduction in the carrying value of the liability and a negative impact means an increase in the carrying value of the liability).

2021
$’000

2020
$’000

Forward foreign exchange contracts
AUD/USD
+ 5% (40,269) -
- 5% 44,512 -
Cross-Currency Interest Rate Swap
AUD/KRW
+ 5% - 16,465
- 5% - (18,186)

(ii) Price risk
The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from the 11.4% investment in iCar Asia Limited and the 9.5%
of Plenti Group Ltd held by the Group and classified in the balance sheet as a financial asset at fair value through other
comprehensive income (see Note 19(d)). Changes in the fair value are recognised directly in other comprehensive income
as an irrevocable election was made by the Group on adoption of AASB 9 Financial Instruments.

A movement in the value of these assets upwards or downwards by 5% would increase or decrease the carrying value by
$1.8 million with a corresponding debit or credit recognised in other comprehensive income.

[…]

The consolidated entity’s exposure to the cash flow risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to cash at
bank and long-term borrowings. Cash and cash equivalents draw interest at variable interest rates.

Risk management policy
carsales.com Ltd has a Board-approved treasury policy and treasury strategy for the management of interest rate risk.
The Board keeps the decision to actively hedge interest rate risk under regular review. Any derivative contracts will be
entered into solely for interest rate risk and currency risk management and no speculative hedging is permitted under
the policy.

Material arrangements in place at the reporting date
The Group has $45.0 million (2020: $545.0 million) variable rate borrowings at a weighted average interest rate of 1.6%
(2020: 1.6%). The borrowings are periodically contractually repriced every three months and to that extent are also
exposed to the risk of future changes in market interest rates.

Material exposures and sensitivity
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk
-100 bps +100 bps

At 30 June 2021 Note

Carrying
amount

$’000
Profit
$’000

Other
equity

$’000
Profit
$’000

Other
equity

$’000
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 284,004 (1,754) (1,754) 1,754 1,754
Financial liabilities
Variable rate borrowings 7 (45,000) 4,407  4,407 (4,407) (4,407)
Total increase/(decrease) 2,653 2,653 (2,653) (2,653)

At 30 June 2020
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 179,937 (1,120) (1,120) 1,120 1,120
Financial liabilities
Variable rate borrowings 7 (545,000)  4,870  4,870 (4,870) (4,870)
Total increase/(decrease)  3,750  3,750 (3,750) (3,750)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

30 June 2021

96 carsales Annual Report 2021

Management also calculated the impact on the carrying value of the hedge liability in the event of a +/- 100 bps change
in interest rates (a positive impact means a reduction in the carrying value of the liability and a negative impact means
an increase in the carrying value of the liability). The impact in the current year is nil as the interest rate swaps were
closed out during the year ended 30 June 2021:

2021
$’000

2020
$’000

Cross-Currency Interest Rate Swap
AUD BBSY
+ 100 bps - (18)